

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DOYLE HAMM,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
JEFFERSON S. DUNN, et al.)
)
Defendants.)

No. 2:17-CV-02083-KOB

**DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PRESS MOVANTS’ MOTION TO
INTEREVENE AND UNSEAL JUDICIAL RECORDS**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Thomas R. Govan, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

Stephen M. Frisby
Beth Jackson Hughes
Assistant Attorneys General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
Tel: (334) 242-7300
Fax: (334) 353-3637

April 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Introduction.....	1
Relevant Procedural Background	1
Discussion	7
I. Intervention as of right is inappropriate here because Intervenors did not timely ask this Court to intervene and because they have no interest that will be impaired as a result of the dismissal of this case.....	9
a. Intervenors’ motion is untimely.....	10
b. Additionally, dismissal of this case would not impede or impair Intervenors’ stated interest.	14
II. Regardless, this Court cannot give Intervenors access to Alabama’s lethal injection protocol because it is not a judicial record in this case.	15
III. Even if Alabama’s lethal injection protocol was a judicial record in this case, there is no constitutional right of access to judicial records and, even so, there is no First Amendment right of access to Alabama’s lethal injection protocol.	17
IV. Intervenors also have no common-law right of access to Alabama’s lethal injection protocol because it was provided only as discovery material and, even so, Defendants’ interests in keeping the protocol confidential outweigh Intervenors’ interest in accessing it.	23
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angel Flight of Georgia, Inc. v. Angel Flight Am., Inc., 272 Fed. App’x 817 (11th Cir. 2008) 11

Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark, 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 17

Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc., 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992) 18

Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) passim

Davis v. Butts, 290 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 10, 14

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. AbbVie Prod. LLC, 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Flynt v. Lombardi, 782 F. 3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) 9

Flynt v. Lombardi, 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018). 20, 27, 31

Hamm v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr., No. 18-10636, 2018 WL 1020051 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2018) 5

Hamm v. Dunn, 138 S. Ct. 828 (2008) 5

In re Alexander Grant & Co. Litig., 820 F.2d 352 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 23, 25

In re Four Search Warrants, 945 F. Supp. 1563 (N.D. Ga. 1996)..... 18

In re Petition of Tribune Co., 784 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1986) 9

Newman v. Graddick, 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) 18, 27

Nixon v. Warner Comm., Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978) 17, 24

Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013) 24, 27

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside County, 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 19

Sepulvado v. Jindal, 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 20

Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corrs., 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014) 19

Williams v. Hobbs, 658 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Wilson v. Am. Motors Corp., 759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 18

Statutes

CODE OF ALABAMA (1975)

§ 15-18-82.1(g) 19

§ 15-18-83(6) 19

Rules

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 24 9

Rule 24(a)..... 10

Rule 24(a)(2)..... 7, 9

Rule 26(c)..... 21

Other Authorities

Al.com joins “Next to Die” project to track executions, AL.COM (Sept. 14, 2015)
http://www.al.com/news/birmingham/index.ssf/2015/09/alcom_joins_next_to_die_projec.html 28

Alabama adopts new death penalty protocol, Montgomery Advertiser (Sept. 12, 2014),
<https://www.montgomeryadvertiser.com/story/news/politics/southunionstreet/2014/09/12/alabama-has-new-death-penalty-protocol-says-ag-office/15526777/> 11

Attorneys for Alabama AG’s Office, death row inmate argue in federal court, AL.COM, (Jan. 31, 2018),
http://www.al.com/news/birmingham/index.ssf/2018/01/attorneys_for_alabama_ags_offi.html 6

Centene-bought pharmacy won't give Missouri execution drugs, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, (Feb. 21, 2018)
<http://fox2now.com/2018/02/21/centene-bought-pharmacy-wont-give-missouri-execution-drugs/> 28

Dr. Mark Heath Submits Medical Report Documenting Execution, UPDATE | DOYLE LEE HAMM V. ALABAMA (Mar. 5, 2018)
<http://blogs.law.columbia.edu/update-hamm-v-alabama/2018/03/05/dr-mark-heath-submits-medical-report-documenting-execution/> 30

Execution drug may have been named in court filings from Alabama AG's Office, AL.COM, (Jan. 18, 2018),
http://www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2018/01/midazolam_in_alabama_execution.html 6, 11

Execution of Alabama inmate Doyle Lee Hamm called off, AL.COM, (Feb. 22, 2018, updated: Feb. 26, 2018)
http://www.al.com/news/birmingham/index.ssf/2018/02/alabama_inmate_doyle_lee_hamm.html 5, 29

In Alabama, You can be sentenced to death even if jurors don't agree, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Dec. 7, 2016)
<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2016/12/07/in-alabama-you-can-be-sentenced-to-death-even-if-jurors-don-t-agree> 28

Lawyer describes aborted execution attempt for Doyle Lee Hamm as "torture", NBC NEWS (Feb. 25, 2018)
<https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/lethal-injection/lawyer-calls-aborted-execution-attempt-doyle-lee-hamm-torture-n851006> 30

The Secretive Company Behind Missouri's Lethal Injections: Missouri fought for years to hide where it got its execution drugs. Now we know what they were hiding, BUZZFEED NEWS, (Feb. 20, 2018)
https://www.buzzfeed.com/chrisgcdaniel/missouri-executed-17-men-with-drugs-from-a-high-risk?utm_term=.gn9Y4WeBlv#.keAjq7oEN8... 27
